

No. 21-60772

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff - Appellee

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
Defendant – Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi
Civil Action No. 3:16-CV-622-CWR-FKB

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

LYNN FITCH
Attorney General
DOUGLAS T. MIRACLE
Assistant Attorney General
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205-0220
Telephone: (601) 359-3680
Email: doug.miracle@ago.ms.gov

James W. Shelson
Nash E. Gilmore
Phelps Dunbar LLP
4270 I-55 North
Jackson, MS 39211-6391
Telephone: (601) 352-2300
Email: jim.shelson@phelps.com
Email: nash.gilmore@phelps.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
Legal Background	5
Factual Background	7
Procedural Background.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. The District Court Committed Reversible Error In Ruling That Mississippi Violated Title II Of The ADA	18
II. The District Court Committed Reversible Error When It Rejected Mississippi’s Fundamental-Alteration Defense	32
III. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Issuing The Remedial Order And Order Appointing A Monitor – Requiring Vacatur Of Both Orders	36

A. When the remedial order was entered Mississippi already satisfied the standard of services proposed by the United States and adopted by the district court 37

B. The remedial order defies fundamental principles of federalism41

C. The remedial order lacks any objective criteria for its termination ...45

D. The order appointing a monitor exacerbates the remedial order’s defects47

CONCLUSION 48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Davis v. Shah</i> , 821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016)	28, 29
<i>Delta S.S. Lines, Inc. v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 747 F.2d 995 (5th Cir. 1984)	18
<i>E.T. v. Paxton</i> , 19 F.4th 760 (5 Cir. 2021)	42, 46
<i>Fisher v. Oklahoma Health Care Auth.</i> , 335 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2003)	18, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Frederick L. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare of Pa.</i> , 364 F.3d 487 (3rd Cir. 2004)	35
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)	46
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	34, 37, 43
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990)	42
<i>M.R. v. Dreyfus</i> , 697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>One Beacon Ins. Co. v. Crowley Marine Servs., Inc.</i> , 648 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013)	25, 28

Rizzo v. Goode,
423 U.S. 362 (1976)..... 42, 43

Steimel v. Wernert,
823 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 25, 26, 28

Stukenberg v. Abbott,
907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 41

Valentine v. Collier,
956 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 43

Valentine v. Collier,
978 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 44, 45

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1345..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1)..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 12131..... 4, 6

42 U.S.C. § 12131-12134..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 12132..... 6, 16, 18

Federal Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)..... 3, 5, 6, 18

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d) 6, 16, 18

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 53..... 47
